

08-2784; 08-2785; 08-2789; 08-2799;  
08-2817; 08-2818; 08-2819; 08-2831; 08-2881

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**SHAWN SULLIVAN; ARRIGOTTI FINE JEWELRY; and JAMES  
WALNUM**, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**DB INVESTMENTS, INC.; DE BEERS S.A.; DE BEERS CONSOLIDATED  
MINES, LTD; DE BEERS A.G.; DIAMOND TRADING COMPANY;  
CSO VALUATIONS A.G.; CENTRAL SELLING ORGANIZATION;  
DE BEERS CENTENARY A.G.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE,  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Eric L. Cramer  
Andrew C. Curley  
Berger & Montague P.C.  
1622 Locust Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 875-3000

Daniel E. Gustafson  
Gustafson Gluek PLLC  
650 Northstar East  
608 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-8844

Prof. Joshua P. Davis  
University of San  
Francisco School of Law  
2130 Fulton Street  
San Francisco, CA 94117  
(415) 422-6223

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. In Assessing Class Action Settlements, Courts Should Protect  
Absent Class Members, Not Defendants..... 7

II. In Certifying a Settlement Class, Courts Should Ensure that Procedural  
Safeguards Protect Absent Class Members..... 12

III. In Formulating Standards for Class Action Settlements, Courts Should  
Recognize the Potential for Abuse by Professional Objectors..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF BAR COMPLIANCE..... 23

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO LOCAL APPELLATE RULE 31.1(C)..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	passim
<i>Barnes v. Fleet Boston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71072 (D. Mass. Aug 22, 2006) .....	20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	14
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	14, 15
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	1
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	2
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	1
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 2505677 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2010) .....20

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.*,  
 202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001).....3

*In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.*,  
 246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007) .....16

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....passim

*In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. March 8, 2010) .....20

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....passim

*In re Wellbutrin SR Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36719 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008)..... 16

*Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co.*,  
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 16

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.*,  
 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....1

*Pella Corp. v. Saltzman*,  
 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....20

*Sullivan v. DB Invs. Inc.*,  
 613 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 13

*Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....20

**Other Authorities**

Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ..... 11, 14

Barabara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, *Managing Class Action  
Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* 31 ..... 19

Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, *Antitrust, Class Certification, and the  
Politics of Procedure*, 17 GEO. MASON L. REV. 969 (2010), available at  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=1578459> ..... 17

Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, *Benefits From Private Antitrust  
Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases*,  
42 U.S.F.L. Rev. 879, 897, 906 (2008). ..... 2

Charels Silver, “*We’re Scared to Death*”: *Class Certification and  
Blackmail*, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)..... 10
